Turboway Passenger Boarding Ramp
   Operations & Parts Manual
Maintenance Schedule
Keith Consolidated Industries
541-830-8678
1718 Antelope Rd.
White City, OR 97502

26
Turboway Operations Manual
• How to Order Replacement Parts •
Please have model number and serial number available when ordering
replacement parts
When ordering replacement parts:
a. Contact the KCI parts dept. at (541) 830-4877 or email
b. Give the Model Number, Serial Number, and Mfg. Date)
to the parts representative.
c. If possible, give the part number and a description from the
parts list. Or describe the needed part(s) to the best of your
ability.
d. If you are in a breakdown situation, please tell us, we will
try to get your unit operational as soon as possible.
 Serial Number
(The ID Plate is located on the
frame.)
 Mfg. Date
(You may be asked the Mfg. Date
of your unit, have it ready if you are
asked for it)
27
Turboway Operations Manual
• Parts Breakdown •
 1 2 3   4 5     6
  7     8    9  10
Item Description Part Number
1 12” Swivel Wheel Assy. P00014
2 Wheel Chock with Chain K00310
3 Chain for Wheel Chock TC11041
4 Hydraulic Pump P00108
5 Pump Guard K00315
6 22” Foam Filled Tire P00096
7 Tow Bar K00314
8 Hitch Pin for Tow Bar P00068
9 Hydraulic Cylinder P00111
10 Hydraulic Hose TW-HH32
28
Turboway Operations Manual
• Parts Breakdown •
 11 12  13   14, 14A, 14B         15, 15A, 15B, 15C
  16     17
Item Description Part Number
11 Brake Handle (Yellow or Red) K00319
12 Brake Cup w/Cable TW-BC
13 Brake Handgrip TW-HG-K21
14 Turnbuckle P00355
14A 1/8” Thimble P00051
14B 1/8” Wire Cable Clamp P00053
15 Main Ramp Mounting Pin TW-CSP12
15A Bronze Flanged Bushing P00079
15B 1” Set Collar P00078
15C Black End Cap P00081
16 Brake Cable Pulley P00038
17 Ramp Support Assy. K00299
18 5/16” Ramp Safety/Support Chain TW-TC12
29
Turboway Operations Manual
• Parts Breakdown •
          19
Lower Bridge when equipped with Safeguard       Lower Bridge without Safeguard
       21
  20
Item Description Part Number
19 Complete Spring Kit Mark has
19A Inner Spring P00124
19B Outer Spring P00123
19C Spring Block-Double K00356
19D Spring Rod K00357
19E Shoulder Bolt P00126-036
19F Bronze Bushing P00125